HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT EXPLANATION



Bill Number: HB 2663	Bill	Number:	Н	В	2	6	63	3
----------------------	------	---------	---	---	---	---	----	---

Mesnard Floor A	mendmen
-----------------	---------

- 1. Removes the requirement that charter school budgets be posted on the school's website, but retains the posting requirements for teacher salary information.
- 2. Removes the requirement that SBE's procurement rules and the procurement gifting prohibition include charter schools.
- 3. Defines gift or benefit.
- 4. Establishes a delayed effective date of FY 2020 for provisions related to procurement.
- 5. Renames the Computer Science Program Fund to the Computer Science Professional Development Program Fund and:
 - a. Instructs grants to be distributed on a first-come first-served basis to schools that do not currently provide high school computer science instruction.
 - b. Prohibits grants that are more than 50% of the total appropriation.
 - c. Counts the value of training provided at no cost to count as matching monies.
 - d. Lowers ADE's authority to retain monies for administration from 5% to 2%.
- 6. Removes the requirement that SFB staff be available for review as a condition for a school district to provide a description of local funding that will be used for a proposed SFB project.
- Removes the cancelation of noncritical SFB projects for which sufficient funding is unavailable and prohibits noncritical projects that are not funded from receiving priority in the next FY.
- 8. Modifies the date for SFB to approve or revise enrollment projects for new schools from March 1 to December 1.
- 9. Removes the Pilot Program on School Emergency Readiness.
- 10. Reduces the reduction to Charter Additional Assistance in FY 2023 to \$0.

Amendment explanation prepared by <u>Aaron Wonders</u>	
Phone Number 6-3848	
id	

MESNARD FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AMENDMENTS TO H.B. 2663

(Reference to printed bill)

- 1 Page 17, line 9, strike "PORTION OF THE"; strike "THAT CONTAINS" insert "SHALL 2 CONTAIN" 3 Line 10, after "INFORMATION" strike remainder of line 4 Line 11, strike "SCHOOL AND SHALL PROMINENTLY DISPLAY THE FOLLOWING" 5 Line 20, strike "A" insert "EACH"; strike "ALSO" 6 Page 19, line 16, strike "AND CHARTER SCHOOLS" 7 Lines 18 and 19. strike "AND REQUIRE CONTRACTS TO BE AWARDED BASED ON THE 8 LOWEST QUALIFIED BIDDER" 9 Lines 42 and 43, strike "AND NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOLS" 10 Page 20, line 1, strike "OR CHARTER SCHOOL" 11 Page 21, lines 17 and 18, strike ", NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" Line 19. strike ". NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" 12 13 Page 22, line 1, strike "OR CHARTER" Lines 2 and 3, strike "OR CHARTER" 14 15 Page 23, line 26, strike ", NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" 16 Lines 31 and 32, strike ", NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" 17 Line 39, strike ". NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" 18 Page 24, line 1, strike ", NONEXEMPT CHARTER SCHOOL" 19 Line 10, strike ", CHARTER SCHOOLS" 20 Between lines 18 and 19, insert: 21 "1. "GIFT OR BENEFIT" MEANS A PAYMENT, DISTRIBUTION, EXPENDITURE, ADVANCE, DEPOSIT OR DONATION OF MONIES, ANY INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY OR 22 23 ANY KIND OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL OR REAL PROPERTY. GIFT OR BENEFIT DOES NOT
- 25 (a) FOOD OR BEVERAGE.

INCLUDE EITHER:

24

```
(b) EXPENSES OR SPONSORSHIPS RELATING TO A SPECIAL EVENT OR FUNCTION
1
 2
         TO WHICH INDIVIDUALS LISTED IN SUBSECTION N OF THIS SECTION ARE INVITED."
 3 Page 24, between lines 26 and 27, insert:
 4
               "Sec. 5. Title 15, chapter 2, article 1, Arizona Revised Statutes,
 5
         is amended by adding section 15-213.04, to read:
6
               15-213.04. Procurement practices; rules; lowest qualified
7
                         bidder
8
              THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION SHALL ADOPT RULES FOR THE PROCUREMENT BY
9
         SCHOOL DISTRICTS OF ANY MATERIALS. SERVICES, GOODS, CONSTRUCTION AND
10
         CONSTRUCTION SERVICES THAT REQUIRE CONTRACTS TO BE AWARDED BASED ON THE
11
         LOWEST OUALIFIED BIDDER."
12 Renumber to conform
13 Page 26, line 10, after "science" insert "professional development"
      Line 12, after "SCIENCE" insert "PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT"
14
15
      Line 22, after "GRANTS" insert "ON A FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED BASIS"
16
      Line 23, after "SCIENCE" insert "PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT"; after "SCHOOLS"
17
         insert "THAT DO NOT CURRENTLY PROVIDE HIGH SCHOOL COMPUTER SCIENCE
18
        INSTRUCTION"
      Line 27. after "SCHOOLS" insert "THAT OFFER INSTRUCTION IN GRADES NINE THROUGH
19
20
      Line 35, strike "FROM" insert "IN AN AMOUNT THAT IS MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT OF
21
22
         THE TOTAL STATE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION TO"
      Line 36, after "SCIENCE" insert "PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT"
23
24
      Line 37, strike "AND DEPOSITED IN THE FUND": after the period insert "THE
25
         VALUE OF TRAINING PROVIDED BY A PRIVATE ENTITY AT NO COST TO THIS STATE OR
         ANY OTHER PUBLIC SCHOOL IN THIS STATE SHALL COUNT AS MATCHING MONIES IN ANY
26
         FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH THIS TRAINING IS PROVIDED."
27
28
      Line 38, strike "FIVE" insert "TWO"
      Line 41. after "SCIENCE" insert "PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT"
29
30 Page 53, line 27, after "BOARD" insert "STAFF"
```

31 Page 56, line 29, after "PROJECT" strike remainder of line

- 1 Page 56, line 30, strike "REVIEW WITHIN THE TIME FRAME ESTABLISHED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT"
- 3 Page 67, line 4, after the comma strike remainder of line
- 4 Strike line 5, insert "THE NONCRITICAL PROJECT DOES NOT RECEIVE PRIORITY IN
- 5 THE NEXT"
- 6 Page 71, line 11, strike "March" insert "DECEMBER"
- 7 Page 78, strike lines 22 through 45
- 8 Page 79, strike lines 1 through 20
- 9 Renumber to conform
- 10 Page 80, line 7, strike "2015-2016" insert "2014-2015"
- line 33, strike "2021-2022" insert "2022-2023"
- 12 Page 81, line 16, after "reductions" strike remainder of line
- 13 Strike line 17
- 14 Line 18, strike "2021-2022" insert "2022-2023"
- Between lines 31 and 32, insert:
- 16 "5. For fiscal year 2022-2023 and each fiscal year thereafter,
- 17 \$0.00."
- 18 Line 35, strike "2018-2018" insert "2017-2018"
- 19 Page 82, after line 40, insert:
- "Sec. 32. <u>Effective date</u>
- 21 Section 15-213.04, Arizona Revised Statutes, as added by this act, is
- 22 effective from and after June 30, 2019."
- 23 Amend title to conform

JAVAN D. MESNARD

2663FloorMESNARD.docx 05/02/2018 07:59 PM C: tdb